

No. 23-2590

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Ashok Arora,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Trans Union, LLC et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division

Case No. 1:22-cv-367

Hon. John Robert Blakey

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal

Seth Frotman

General Counsel

Steven Y. Bressler

Deputy General Counsel

Christopher Deal

Assistant General Counsel

Joseph Frisone

Senior Counsel

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20552

(202) 435-9287

Joseph.Frisone@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Fair Credit Reporting Act	2
B. Facts and Procedural History	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The FCRA’s disclosure requirements apply to header information.....	11
II. Inaccurate header information is actionable under the FCRA’s accuracy requirement.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chaitoff v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 79 F.4th 800 (7th Cir. 2023).....	5, 16
<i>Cohen v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 827 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13, 20
<i>Cole v. U.S.</i> , <i>Cap.</i> , 389 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Collins v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Gillespie v. Equifax Info. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 484 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2007)	4, 17
<i>Gillespie v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007).....	9, 12
<i>Henson v. CSC Credit Servs.</i> , 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10, 19
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024)	13
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC</i> , 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Shlahtichman v. 1-800 Contacts, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 948 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2020).....	21
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681	1
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1).....	10

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)–(b).....15

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)2

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1)..... 12, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(g) 12, 15

15 U.S.C. § 1681c(h) 14, 15

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(1)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(1)(A)14

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(1)-(2)..... 1, 4, 10, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(2).....19

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(6)(B)12

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A).....4

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(e).....1

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)-(c).....1

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(8)(A)5

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(8)(E).....5

15 U.S.C. § 1681v(a)12

15 U.S.C. §§ 1681o, 1681n.....5

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1022.435

Fair Credit Reporting; Name-Only Matching Procedures, Advisory opinion,
86 Fed. Reg. 62468 (Nov. 10, 2021)16

Protecting Americans from Harmful Data Broker Practices (Regulation V),
Proposed Rule, 89 Fed. Reg. 101402 (Dec. 13, 2024)..... 3, 4, 11

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....3

S. Rep. No. 103-209 (1993).....18

Concerning, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/concerning> (last visited January 15, 2025)..... 20

Equifax, Sample Consumer Report, https://assets.equifax.com/marketing/US/assets/oneview_sample_graphic_report_twn_datax_nctue_nov21.pdf 12

Experian, Understanding Your Experian Credit Report (March 4, 2021), <https://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/credit-education/report-basics/understanding-your-experian-credit-report/> 12

Information, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/information> (last visited January 15, 2025)..... 21

Trans Union, Exploring Your Credit Report, <https://rb.gy/w74evm>..... 12
